FILE NO. 181086

[Accept and Expend Grant – United States Department of Justice - National Incident-Based Reporting System - \$5,304,000]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Police Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$5,304,000 from the United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, to assist with National Incident-Based Reporting System transition efforts for the project period of October 1, 2018, through September 30, 2021.

WHEREAS, The Police Department (SFPD) applied for funding from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics; and

WHEREAS, The U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics awarded SFPD a grant of \$5,304,000 to assist with National Incident-Based Reporting System (NIBRS) transition efforts for the project period October 1, 2018, through September 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and WHEREAS, The SFPD proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes SFPD to accept and expend the grant of \$5,304,00 from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Chief of Police, or his designee, is authorized to enter into the agreement on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco.

Approved: ((()))

London N. Breed, Mayor

lat Will.

Recommended:

William Scott, Chief of Police

Approved: Mulm h ₩ Ben Rosenfield, Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 181086

Date Passed: December 11, 2018

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Police Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$5,304,000 from the United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, to assist with National Incident-Based Reporting System transition efforts for the project period of October 1, 2018, through September 30, 2021.

November 29, 2018 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

December 11, 2018 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Brown, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Mandelman, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Tang and Yee

File No. 181086

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 12/11/2018 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

Date Approved